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PART ONE: OVERVIEW
1. This document is the relevant preferential tariff referred to in column 2 of the table in Schedule 1 of the Customs Tariff (Preferential Trade Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (“the Regulations”) for the Comprehensive Economic and Trade Agreement between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of the Republic of India, signed on 24 July 2025 (“the Agreement”).
2.	Part Two of this document and the associated annexes set out the preferential duty rates, quota duty rates and quota volumes applicable to goods falling within commodity codes set out in the Goods Classification Table, falling within the Agreement, and meeting the requirements of the Regulations.
3.	In this document, unless otherwise specified, words and expressions have the meaning given in the Regulations and the Customs Tariff (Establishment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (“the Tariff Regulations”), including the Goods Classification Table and Tariff of the United Kingdom.
4.	This document takes effect from the date on which the Agreement enters into force.

PART TWO: UK PREFERENTIAL TARIFF

1. In this Part, a “formula” is all the alphanumeric information appearing in a given row of column 2 of the Preferential Duty Tariff Table (Annex 1) or of column 4 of the Preferential Quota Table (Annex 2).

2.	The value of a formula can be calculated by finding the value of each of the components of the formula.
3.	Where a formula includes a component which consists of a percentage, the value of that component can be found by taking that percentage of the customs value of the goods to which the formula applies.
4.	Such a component, the value of which is found by reference to the customs value of goods, can be referred to as a “by-value” component.

ANNEX 1
PREFERENTIAL DUTY TARIFF TABLE
This table sets out the preferential duty rates for the Agreement, under regulation 3 of the Regulations.
The commodity code in column 1 is defined in regulation 2(3) of the Tariff Regulations. 
The preferential duty rate in column 2 is defined in regulation 2(1) of the Regulations.
Column 3 provides additional notes. Letters in column 3 shall have the following meaning:
MFN: No preferential duty rate is applied for this tariff line.
Q: For these tariff lines, a quota duty rate applies, as set out in the Preferential Quota Table in Annex 2 of this document. 

INDIA PREFERENTIAL DUTY RATES

	(1) 
Commodity code
	(2) 
Preferential duty rate
	(3) 
Notes

	01
	0.00%
	–

	0201
	0.00%
	–

	0202
	0.00%
	–

	0203.11.10
	–
	MFN

	0203.11.90
	0.00%
	–

	0203.12.11
	–
	MFN

	0203.12.19
	–
	MFN

	0203.12.90
	0.00%
	–

	0203.19.11
	–
	MFN

	0203.19.13
	–
	MFN

	0203.19.15
	–
	MFN

	0203.19.55
	–
	MFN

	0203.19.59
	–
	MFN

	0203.19.90
	0.00%
	–

	0203.21.10
	–
	MFN

	0203.21.90
	0.00%
	–

	0203.22.11
	–
	MFN

	0203.22.19
	–
	MFN

	0203.22.90
	0.00%
	–

	0203.29.11
	–
	MFN

	0203.29.13
	–
	MFN

	0203.29.15
	–
	MFN

	0203.29.55
	–
	MFN

	0203.29.59
	–
	MFN

	0203.29.90
	0.00%
	–

	0204
	0.00%
	–

	0205
	0.00%
	–

	0206
	0.00%
	–

	0207.11
	–
	MFN

	0207.12
	–
	MFN

	0207.13
	–
	MFN

	0207.14
	–
	MFN

	0207.24
	0.00%
	–

	0207.25
	0.00%
	–

	0207.26
	0.00%
	–

	0207.27
	0.00%
	–

	0207.41
	0.00%
	–

	0207.42
	0.00%
	–

	0207.43
	0.00%
	–

	0207.44
	0.00%
	–

	0207.45
	0.00%
	–

	0207.51
	0.00%
	–

	0207.52
	0.00%
	–

	0207.53
	0.00%
	–

	0207.54
	0.00%
	–

	0207.55
	0.00%
	–

	0207.60
	0.00%
	–

	0208
	0.00%
	–

	0209
	–
	MFN

	0210.11
	–
	MFN

	0210.12
	–
	MFN

	0210.19
	–
	MFN

	0210.20
	0.00%
	–

	0210.91
	0.00%
	–

	0210.92
	0.00%
	–

	0210.93
	0.00%
	–

	0210.99.10
	0.00%
	–

	0210.99.21
	0.00%
	–

	0210.99.29
	0.00%
	–

	0210.99.31
	0.00%
	–

	0210.99.39
	0.00%
	–

	0210.99.41
	–
	MFN

	0210.99.49
	–
	MFN

	0210.99.51
	0.00%
	–

	0210.99.59
	0.00%
	–

	0210.99.71
	0.00%
	–

	0210.99.79
	–
	MFN

	0210.99.85
	0.00%
	–

	0210.99.90
	–
	MFN

	03
	0.00%
	–

	0401
	0.00%
	–

	0402
	0.00%
	–

	0403
	0.00%
	–

	0404
	0.00%
	–

	0405
	0.00%
	–

	0406
	0.00%
	–

	0407.11
	0.00%
	–

	0407.19
	0.00%
	–

	0407.21
	–
	MFN

	0407.29
	0.00%
	–

	0407.90.10
	–
	MFN

	0407.90.90
	0.00%
	–

	0408.11.20
	0.00%
	–

	0408.11.80
	–
	MFN

	0408.19.20
	0.00%
	–

	0408.19.81
	–
	MFN

	0408.19.89
	–
	MFN

	0408.91.20
	0.00%
	–

	0408.91.80
	–
	MFN

	0408.99.20
	0.00%
	–

	0408.99.80
	–
	MFN

	0409
	0.00%
	–

	0410
	0.00%
	–

	05
	0.00%
	–

	06
	0.00%
	–

	07
	0.00%
	–

	08
	0.00%
	–

	09
	0.00%
	–

	1001
	0.00%
	–

	1002
	0.00%
	–

	1003
	0.00%
	–

	1004
	0.00%
	–

	1005
	0.00%
	–

	1006.10
	0.00%
	–

	1006.20
	0.00%
	–

	1006.30
	–
	MFN

	1006.40
	0.00%
	–

	1007
	0.00%
	–

	1008
	0.00%
	–

	11
	0.00%
	–

	12
	0.00%
	–

	13
	0.00%
	–

	14
	0.00%
	–

	15
	0.00%
	–

	1601
	–
	MFN

	1602.10
	0.00%
	–

	1602.20
	0.00%
	–

	1602.31
	0.00%
	–

	1602.32
	–
	MFN

	1602.39
	0.00%
	–

	1602.41
	–
	MFN

	1602.42
	–
	MFN

	1602.49
	–
	MFN

	1602.50
	0.00%
	–

	1602.90.10
	–
	MFN

	1602.90.31
	0.00%
	–

	1602.90.51
	–
	MFN

	1602.90.61
	0.00%
	–

	1602.90.69
	0.00%
	–

	1602.90.91
	0.00%
	–

	1602.90.95
	0.00%
	–

	1602.90.99
	0.00%
	–

	1603
	0.00%
	–

	1604
	0.00%
	–

	1605
	0.00%
	–

	1701
	–
	MFN

	1702
	0.00%
	–

	1703
	0.00%
	–

	1704
	0.00%
	–

	18
	0.00%
	–

	19
	0.00%
	–

	20
	0.00%
	–

	21
	0.00%
	–

	22
	0.00%
	–

	23
	0.00%
	–

	24
	0.00%
	–

	25
	0.00%
	–

	26
	0.00%
	–

	27
	0.00%
	–

	28
	0.00%
	–

	29
	0.00%
	–

	30
	0.00%
	–

	31
	0.00%
	–

	32
	0.00%
	–

	33
	0.00%
	–

	34
	0.00%
	–

	35
	0.00%
	–

	36
	0.00%
	–

	37
	0.00%
	–

	38
	0.00%
	–

	39
	0.00%
	–

	40
	0.00%
	–

	41
	0.00%
	–

	42
	0.00%
	–

	43
	0.00%
	–

	44
	0.00%
	–

	45
	0.00%
	–

	46
	0.00%
	–

	47
	0.00%
	–

	48
	0.00%
	–

	49
	0.00%
	–

	50
	0.00%
	–

	51
	0.00%
	–

	52
	0.00%
	–

	53
	0.00%
	–

	54
	0.00%
	–

	55
	0.00%
	–

	56
	0.00%
	–

	57
	0.00%
	–

	58
	0.00%
	–

	59
	0.00%
	–

	60
	0.00%
	–

	61
	0.00%
	–

	62
	0.00%
	–

	63
	0.00%
	–

	64
	0.00%
	–

	65
	0.00%
	–

	66
	0.00%
	–

	67
	0.00%
	–

	68
	0.00%
	–

	69
	0.00%
	–

	70
	0.00%
	–

	71
	0.00%
	–

	72
	0.00%
	–

	73
	0.00%
	–

	74
	0.00%
	–

	75
	0.00%
	–

	76
	0.00%
	–

	78
	0.00%
	–

	79
	0.00%
	–

	80
	0.00%
	–

	81
	0.00%
	–

	82
	0.00%
	–

	83
	0.00%
	–

	84
	0.00%
	–

	85
	0.00%
	–

	86
	0.00%
	–

	8701
	0.00%
	–

	8702
	0.00%
	–

	8703.10
	0.00%
	–

	8703.21
	0.00%
	–

	8703.22
	0.00%
	–

	8703.23
	0.00%
	–

	8703.24
	0.00%
	–

	8703.31
	0.00%
	–

	8703.32
	0.00%
	–

	8703.33
	0.00%
	–

	8703.40
	–
	Q

	8703.50
	–
	Q

	8703.60
	–
	Q

	8703.70
	–
	Q

	8703.80
	–
	Q

	8703.90
	–
	Q

	8704
	0.00%
	–

	8705
	0.00%
	–

	8706
	0.00%
	–

	8707
	0.00%
	–

	8708
	0.00%
	–

	8709
	0.00%
	–

	8710
	0.00%
	–

	8711
	0.00%
	–

	8712
	0.00%
	–

	8713
	0.00%
	–

	8714
	0.00%
	–

	8715
	0.00%
	–

	8716
	0.00%
	–

	88
	0.00%
	–

	89
	0.00%
	–

	90
	0.00%
	–

	91
	0.00%
	–

	92
	0.00%
	–

	93
	0.00%
	–

	94
	0.00%
	–

	95
	0.00%
	–

	96
	0.00%
	–

	97
	0.00%
	–





ANNEX 2
PREFERENTIAL QUOTA TABLE
This table sets out the quota duty rates for the Agreement, under regulation 4 of the Regulations, and the quota number in column 1 is defined in regulation 2(1) of the Regulations. 
[bookmark: _Hlk215609850]Column 2 indicates whether goods classified against the commodity codes in that row are subject to an origin quota, as defined in regulation 7(1) of the Regulations. 
The commodity codes in column 3 are defined in regulation 2(3) of the Tariff Regulations. 
The quota duty rate in column 4 is defined in regulation 4(3) of the Regulations. 
The quota volumes in column 5 are the maximum quantities of quota goods that can be imported under the quota during the quota period under regulation 9 of the Regulations.
6.	Columns 6 and 7 show the quota periods as defined in regulation 8(1) of the Regulations. For quota periods where dates are indicated in the format “DD/MM”, the quota periods apply for all calendar years after the last year for which a quota period is indicated in the format “DD/MM/YYYY”.
7.	Column 8 indicates the unit for the volume. 
8.	Column 9 refers to additional quota conditions. Entries in column 9 shall have the following meaning:
Q1: For quota 05.9301, each good classified against a commodity code in column 3 must have a value less than £20,000.[footnoteRef:2]* [2: * Further detail on the definition of the term ‘value’ will be provided in a future update of this reference document prior to the start of the first quota period.] 

Q2: For quota 05.9302, each good classified against a commodity code in column 3 must have a value of £20,000 or greater, and not greater than £40,000.*
Q3: For quota 05.9303, each good classified against a commodity code in column 3 must have a value greater than £40,000, and not greater than £80,000.*
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INDIA PREFERENTIAL TARIFF QUOTAS

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9

	Quota number
	Origin Quota
	Commodity codes
	In-Quota duty rate
	Quota volume
	Quota period - Open
	Quota period - Close
	Units
	Conditions

	05.9301
	No
	8703.40
	0.00%
	6,800
	01/01/2031
	31/12/2031
	Number of items
	Q1

	
	
	8703.50
	
	10,200
	01/01/2032
	31/12/2032
	
	

	
	
	8703.60
	
	13,600
	01/01/2033
	31/12/2033
	
	

	
	
	8703.70
	
	17,000
	01/01/2034
	31/12/2034
	
	

	
	
	8703.80
	
	20,400
	01/01/2035
	31/12/2035
	
	

	
	
	8703.90
	
	23,800
	01/01/2036
	31/12/2036
	
	

	
	
	
	
	26,350
	01/01/2037
	31/12/2037
	
	

	
	
	
	
	28,900
	01/01/2038
	31/12/2038
	
	

	
	
	
	
	31,450
	01/01/2039
	31/12/2039
	
	

	
	
	
	
	34,000
	01/01
	31/12
	
	

	05.9302
	No
	8703.40
	0.00%
	6,800
	01/01/2031
	31/12/2031
	Number of items
	Q2

	
	
	8703.50
	
	10,200
	01/01/2032
	31/12/2032
	
	

	
	
	8703.60
	
	13,600
	01/01/2033
	31/12/2033
	
	

	
	
	8703.70
	
	17,000
	01/01/2034
	31/12/2034
	
	

	
	
	8703.80
	
	20,400
	01/01/2035
	31/12/2035
	
	

	
	
	8703.90
	
	23,800
	01/01/2036
	31/12/2036
	
	

	
	
	
	
	26,350
	01/01/2037
	31/12/2037
	
	

	
	
	
	
	28,900
	01/01/2038
	31/12/2038
	
	

	
	
	
	
	31,450
	01/01/2039
	31/12/2039
	
	

	
	
	
	
	34,000
	01/01
	31/12
	
	

	05.9303
	No
	8703.40
	0.00%
	4,000
	01/01/2031
	31/12/2031
	Number of items
	Q3

	
	
	8703.50
	
	6,000
	01/01/2032
	31/12/2032
	
	

	
	
	8703.60
	
	8,000
	01/01/2033
	31/12/2033
	
	

	
	
	8703.70
	
	10,000
	01/01/2034
	31/12/2034
	
	

	
	
	8703.80
	
	12,000
	01/01/2035
	31/12/2035
	
	

	
	
	8703.90
	
	14,000
	01/01/2036
	31/12/2036
	
	

	
	
	
	
	15,500
	01/01/2037
	31/12/2037
	
	

	
	
	
	
	17,000
	01/01/2038
	31/12/2038
	
	

	
	
	
	
	18,500
	01/01/2039
	31/12/2039
	
	

	
	
	
	
	20,000
	01/01
	31/12
	
	



